
                                                   

 
 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE  

 
 

16 May 2023 
 

7.00 pm 
 

Annexe, Watford 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Contact 
 
Barry Rennick 
democraticservices@watford.gov.uk  
01923 278323 
 
For further information about attending meetings please visit the council’s website. 
 
 

Publication date: 8 May 2023 
 

mailto:legalanddemocratic@watford.gov.uk
https://www.watford.gov.uk/info/20017/councillors_and_decision_making/163/can_i_attend_a_committee


 

 

Committee Membership 
 
Councillor P Jeffree (Chair) 
Councillor R Martins (Vice-Chair) 
Councillors N Bell, J Pattinson, A Saffery, G Saffery, R Smith, S Trebar and M Watkin 
 
 

Agenda 
 

Part A – Open to the Public 
 

CONDUCT OF THE MEETING 

The committee will take items in the following order: 
 

1. All items where people wish to speak and have registered with Democratic 
Services. 

2. Any remaining items the committee agrees can be determined without further 
debate. 

3. Those applications which the committee wishes to discuss in detail. 

1. Apologies for absence  
 
2. Disclosure of interests  
 
3. Minutes  
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 4 April 2023 to be submitted and signed. 

 
4. 22/01226/FULM - Wellstones Car Park, Watford, WD17 2AF (Pages 5 - 77) 
 
 

http://watford.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=292&Year=0


 

 

 
Introduction 
 
Please note that the officer report is a summary of the issues including representations 
made and consultation responses. Full details of the applications, plans submitted, 
supporting information and documents, representations made, consultation responses 
and correspondence can be found on the council’s web based Public Access system using 
the application reference or address.  
Specific policy considerations for each application are detailed within the individual 
reports.  The background papers and policy framework listed below have been relied upon 
in the preparation of the reports in this agenda. 
 
Background papers 
 

 The current planning applications under consideration and correspondence related 
to that application.  

 All relevant third party representations and consultation replies received.  
 
Policy Framework 
 

 The Statutory Plans and Supplementary Planning Guidance, together with relevant 
Government legislation, Circulars, Advice, Orders, Directions and Guidance listed 
below:  

 
Local Planning Documents 
 
Local Development Documents provide the framework for making planning decisions. 
These can be found on the Council’s website and include: 
 

 The Watford Local Plan 2021-2038 (adopted 17 October 2022); and 

 Supplementary Planning Documents. 
 
County Planning Documents 
 
The Hertfordshire Waste Local Plan and Minerals Local Plan prepared by Hertfordshire 
County Council are material considerations alongside the Watford Local Plan.  These 
documents can be found on the county council’s website. 
 
National Planning Documents 
 
Key legislation can be found using this weblink, including: 
 

 Growth and Infrastructure Act (2013) 

 Housing and Planning Act (2016) 

 Localism Act (2011) and subsequent amendments  

http://pa.watford.gov.uk/publicaccess/
https://www.watford.gov.uk/info/20168/planning_policy
http://www.hertfordshire.gov.uk/
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/


 

 

 Planning Act (2008) and subsequent amendments 

 Planning and Compulsory Planning Act (2004) and subsequent amendments 

 Town and Country Planning Act (1990) and subsequent amendments 

 Town and Country Planning (Local Planning) (England) Regulations 2012 and 
subsequent amendments. 

 
National guidance can be found on the government service and information website, 
including: 
 

 National Planning Policy Framework (revised July 2021) and supporting Technical 
Guidance  

 Planning Practice Guidance (PPG) (web based) 

 Planning policy for traveller sites  

 Relevant government circulars  

 Relevant Ministerial Statements (which w
[...]
d roof top plant, 
private and communal amenity space, landscaping, refuse 
storage, cycle and car parking. 

Applicant Telereal Securitised GP Limited 

Agent Newsteer Real Estate Advisers 

Type of application Full Planning Permission 

Reason for 
committee item 

Major Application 

Target decision date  17 May 2023 

Statutory publicity Watford Observer, Site Notice and Neighbour Letters 

Case officer Chris Osgathorp chris.osgathorp@watford.gov.uk  

Ward Central 

 

1. Recommendation 

1.1 That planning permission be refused as set out in section 8 of this report. 

2. Site and surroundings 

2.1 The site of around 0.25 hectare contains surface car parking formerly 
associated to the adjacent Telephone Exchange. The Telephone Exchange is a 
substantial 5 storey building located to the north-west of the site. To the 
north-east is Wellstones, which has recently constructed and approved 
residential development along it. This includes three developments at Nos. 46-
50, 52A-56 and 60 High Street, which have buildings of 7 to 8 storeys fronting 
Wellstones. 

2.2 To the south-east of the application site is an additional area of surface car 
parking and a further small service road to the rear of properties in Market 
Street. The site borders Exchange Road (part of the town centre ring road) to 
the south-west. Also to the south west, on the opposite side of Exchange 
Road, is the Grade I listed Holy Rood Church. As well as the Church, there are 
other designated and non-designated heritage assets in the wider vicinity of 
the site, including Grade II listed Holy Rood House, former Holy Rood Roman 
Catholic School, and former Convent of St Vincent, which are all near to the 
Church. No 58 High Street is Grade II listed, and Nos. 44-54 and 62-70 High 
Street are locally listed. The application site is not within a conservation area. 

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4

mailto:chris.osgathorp@watford.gov.uk


2.3 The site is within the Town Centre Strategic Development Area (Strategic 
Policy CDA2.2) of the Watford Local Plan 2021-2038. The site is allocated for 
mixed use development under site MU14 with an indicative yield of 40 
dwellings.  

3. Summary of the proposal 

3.1 Proposal 

3.2 The application proposes redevelopment of the existing car park and 

construction of a part 5, part 6, part 7, part 8 storey building comprising 89 

self-contained flats (Class C) and a flexible non-residential unit at ground floor, 

associated roof top plant, private and communal amenity space, landscaping, 

refuse storage, cycle and car parking. 

3.3 The proposal is designed with a podium, which would hide bin storage, back 

of house services and 3no. disabled parking spaces at ground floor. Vehicular 

access to the parking spaces would be from Wellstones. A communal outdoor 

amenity space would be provided above the podium at first floor, and there 

would also be roof terraces at fifth and seventh floors. 

3.4 The proposed commercial space would front Exchange Road and would be 

serviced from Wellstones. Highway safety improvements would be made in 

Wellstones, including new/improved pedestrian footways and a raised table. 

3.5 A pedestrian route would be provided to the north of the building, which 

would link Exchange Road to Wellstones. There would also be a new signalised 

Toucan crossing in Exchange Road and a parallel crossing in Marlborough 

Road. The scheme provides for public realm improvements, including new 

landscaping and tree-planting. 

3.6 Conclusion 

3.7 Section 38(6) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 requires 

planning applications to be determined in accordance with the development 

plan unless material considerations indicate otherwise. The Watford Local 

Plan 2021-2038 (the Local Plan) was adopted on 17 October 2022 and post-

dates the National Planning Policy Framework (the Framework). The policies 

of the Local Plan therefore carry substantial weight. 

3.8 The proposal would provid
[...]
11 The height and scale of the proposed development would be commensurate 

with buildings in its context, and it would provide an appropriate transition to 

smaller scale buildings in Market Street. The varied height, massing, materials 

and façade treatment of the proposed development would provide a high  

architectural quality. In this respect, it is noted that the Place Shaping Panel 

comments that the architecture of the scheme is well-considered, high quality 

and has very effective massing. Officers agree with this assessment and note 

the importance of the use of a high quality palette of materials.  

3.12 The proposal would provide benefits in terms of new public realm and 

landscaping, including new trees and native planting. This would enhance 

biodiversity at the site, as required by Policies NE9.1 and NE9.8 of the Local 

Plan. 

3.13 New infrastructure in Wellstones and a signalised Toucan crossing in Exchange 

Road would be beneficial to the pedestrian/cycling connectivity and 

movement network in the surroundings and contribute to reducing the 

Page 7



severance caused by the ring road. The scheme would make an acceptable 

contribution towards the improvements of pedestrian, cycling and bus 

infrastructure. 

3.14 The submitted Sustainability Statement indicates a 64% improvement in 

carbon emissions over Part L Building Regulations (2021) and a 52% energy 

saving. Carbon reductions would be achieved through the provision of an air 

source heat pump and photovoltaic panels, which would be installed on the 

roof. Furthermore, the energy consumption of the development would be 

minimised through various measures including high performance building 

fabric with upgraded ‘U’ values and energy efficient fittings and controls. The 

sustainability performance of the proposed development beyond Local Plan 

Policy CC8.3 weighs in favour of the proposal. 

3.15 There would be temporary economic benefit from the construction process, 

and long-term economic benefit from the boost to local services from the new 

residents. Additional economic benefits would be delivered through the new 

commercial space. 

3.16 As discussed in the report, the proposal would cause less than substantial 

harm to the setting of the Grade I Holy Rood Catholic Church and the 3 

associated Grade II listed buildings within this complex. Great weight is given 

to conservation of the listed buildings, in accordance with Paragraph 193 of 

the Framework. Having regard to the balancing exercise required by 

paragraph 202 of the Framework, it is considered that the public benefits of 

the proposal would not outweigh the identified harm – as discussed in the 

‘heritage’ section of the report. Furthermore, the submitted Daylight & 

Sunlight Assessment shows that the proposal would cause a substantial loss of 

daylight to a considerable number of surrounding properties – particularly at 

The Clock House. There would also be a considerable loss of outlook to these 

dwellings. Given the importance that Paragraph 130 of the Framework places 

on the need to create places with a high standard of amenity for existing and 

future users, this is an adverse impact that attracts significant weight. 

3.17 Having regard to the above considerations, it is considered that the benefits of 

the proposal are outweighed by the less than substantial harm to the setting 

of heritage assets – including a Grade I listed building – and the significant 

adverse impacts on neighbouring residential properties. The proposal 

therefore conflicts with the development plan as a whole.  

3.18 Paragraph 11d)i of the Framework says that where the policies which are 

most important for determining the application are out of date, planning 

permission should be granted unless “the application of policies in this 

Page 8



Framework that protect areas or assets of particular importance provides a 

clear reason for refusing the development proposed”. In this case, the 

application of Framework policies relating to designated heritage assets 

provides a clear reason for refusing the proposal and therefore the so called 

tilted balance in paragraph 11d)ii is not engaged.   

4. Relevant policies 

4.1 Members should refer to the background papers attached to the agenda. 

These highlight the policy framework under which this application is 

determined. Specific policy considerations with regard to this particular 

application are detailed in section 6 below. 

5. Relevant site history/background information 

5.1 21/01748/PREAP6 - Planning Performance Agreement in relation to the 

redevelopment of the car park to provide a mixed - use scheme including 130 

no new residential dwellings and ground floor flexible non – residential 

floorspace. 

5.2 The scheme has been subject of 4 Advice Notes from officers. The last Advice 

Note was issued on 25 August 2022. During the course of pre-application 

discussions, changes have been made to height, massing, footprint and layout 

to respond to officers’ comments regarding townscape effects, impacts on 

neighbouring properties and quality of accommodation, amongst other things. 

Furthermore, the scheme has been considered by the Place Shaping Panel on 

12 April 2022, and there was a further Chair’s Review on 11 October 2022. The 

Place Shaping Panel Report and Chair’s Review are shown in Appendix 2 and 3 

respectively.  

5.3 The Chair’s Review comments are summarised as follows: 

 The panel welcomes the updated proposals, and the progress made 

since the previous review in April 2022. The changes are positive and to 

be commended. 

 The adjustments made to the scheme’s massing are very effective, and 

the development now sits comfortably in its context. 

 The scheme has the potential to create a high-quality medium-rise 

development, and to provide a good example of high-density design at 

a human scale. 

 The panel appreciates the w
[...]
 junction with Marlborough Road – the proposed development, 

due to its height and scale, would appear dominant and imposing in relation 

to the group of listed buildings and visually compete with Grade I Listed 

Church tower.  

6.28 Furthermore, the eastern end of Percy Road would see a considerable change 

as the proposed development would rise well above the presbytery and 

school buildings. Whilst it is acknowledged that the proposed building is well-

designed, having regard to viewpoint 3 in the Heritage Statement and the  

3D model images shown in Appendix 1, it is considered that its scale would 

appear very dominant and introduce significant built form in the backdrop of 

an important view of the group of listed buildings, which would visually 

compete with the listed buildings – including the Grade I Church. These 

impacts would cause less than substantial harm to the significance of the 

listed buildings, which is considered to be moderate in the scale of less than 

substantial harm. 

6.29 Paragraph 202 of the Framework states that where a development proposal 

will lead to less than substantial harm to the significance of a designated 

Page 17



heritage asset, this harm should be weighed against the public benefits of the 

proposal.  

6.30 The proposal would make efficient use of land and the provision of 89 

dwellings would contribute towards the supply of housing in the Borough. It is 

acknowledged that 9 units (10%) would be built to be wheelchair adaptable 

(M4(3) of Building Regulations) – in excess of the minimum provision of 4% 

specified in Policy HO3.10. Furthermore, whilst the applicant’s Financial 

Viability Appraisal sets out that it is not viable for the development to provide 

any affordable housing, an offer of 10% affordable housing (on habitable 

rooms) has been made. Having regard to the amount and type of the 

proposed dwellings, the benefits of the additional housing are afforded 

moderate weight. 

6.31 In terms of environmental benefits, the architecture of the proposed building 

is well-designed and would replace an unsightly surface car park with active 

frontages at ground floor (including new commercial space) and new public 

realm, including tree planting. The biodiversity of the site would also be 

enhanced through the replacement of hard-surfaces with planting.  

6.32 The new infrastructure in Wellstones and new signalised Toucan crossing in 

Exchange Road would be beneficial to pedestrian/cycling connectivity and 

movement network in the surroundings and contribute to reducing the 

severance caused by the ring road. 

6.33 The proposal would bring temporary economic benefit from the construction 

process, and some long-term economic benefit from the boost to local 

services from the new residents. Additional economic benefits would be 

delivered through the additional commercial space. 

6.34 Great weight is given to conservation of the listed buildings, in accordance 

with Paragraph 193 of the Framework. In this case, having regard to the 

aforementioned impacts to the setting of designated heritage assets – 

including an important Grade I listed building – it is considered that the public 

benefits of the proposal as set out above would not outweigh the less than 

substantial harm to the significance of the listed buildings. The proposal 

therefore conflicts with Policies HE7.1 and HE7.2 of the Local Plan and Chapter 

16 of the Framework. 

6.35 (d) Living conditions of future occupiers 

 The proposed floor plans demonstrate general compliance with the Technical 

Housing Standards – Nationally Described Space Standard (the NDSS) in terms 

of the gross internal floor areas, built-in storage and bedroom sizes. 

Page 18



Furthermore, the cross-section drawings show that the flats would have tall 

ceiling heights ranging from 2.6m to 3.5m, which exceed the minimum of at 

least 2.4m in the NDSS. This would make the accommodation feel 
[...]
uring windows are north-east facing.  

6.66 The Daylight and Sunlight Assessment shows that 6 of the 13 windows 

assessed at the Rectory would not meet the target values in the VSC test. 

Nevertheless, 5 of these windows would still have a VSC of at least 20, which 

is considered to be acceptable given that these are non-residential windows. 

One window (serving a first floor room in the rearmost section of the Rectory) 

would have a VSC of 13.96 and result in a 33% reduction in NSL. There would 

therefore be a noticeable reduction in daylight to this room as it would be 

directly opposite the proposed development on the other side of Exchange 

Road. However, because this room is in non-residential use and is the only 

room that would experience in significant reductions in both VSC and NSL, the 

results are considered to be acceptable. 

6.67 There would be reductions in VSC in 4 windows serving a single room in the 

Parish Centre that would not meet the BRE Guidance target values. However, 

the windows would still maintain VSC of 21 – 24, and the NSL results for the 

rooms would meet the BRE Guidance. Having regard to the non-residential 

purposes, these results are acceptable. 

6.68 Holyrood Court and St Vincent Cottages: 

 The proposed development would maintain a sizeable distance from these 

properties. The Daylight and Sunlight Assessment shows that all neighbouring 

windows and rooms would accord with the BRE Guidance values for VSC and 

NSL. Furthermore, all of the neighbouring windows within 90 degrees of due 

south would meet the BRE Guidance for annual and winter sunlight. 

6.69 Conclusion on living conditions: 

For the above reasons, the proposed development would cause significant 

harm to the living conditions of the occupiers of The Clock House in respect of 

loss of daylight and outlook. The proposal therefore conflicts with Policy CC8.5 

Page 26



of the Local Plan which states that development should be designed to protect 

the amenity of adjacent uses and their occupants. 

6.70 (f) Housing mix and affordable housing provision 

 The application shows that 66% of the proposed units would be 1-bed/studio; 

29% 2-bed; and 4% 3-bed. The 3-bed allocation falls short of the minimum 

provision of 20% for family-sized units as set out in Policy HO3.2 of the Local 

Plan. Nevertheless, pre-application discussions were undertaken regarding 

this site some time before the adoption of the Local Plan and officers had 

indicated that a similar housing mix would be acceptable. At the time of pre-

application discussions, it was not certain that the Local Plan Inspector would 

find the 20% provision for family units to be sound. In these circumstances, it 

is not considered reasonable to object to the proposed housing mix. 

6.71 The Planning Statement and plans set out that 9 units (10%) would be built to 

be wheelchair adaptable and comply with M4(3) of the Building Regulations – 

which exceeds the minimum provision of 4% specified in Policy HO3.10 of the 

Local Plan. This could be secured by condition.  

6.72 In respect of dementia friendly design, it is considered that the residential 

entrances are defined and legible, and the maximum limit of 8 flats per core 

would make the layout easier to navigate. The 9 M4(3) units are significantly 

larger than the minimum internal space standard, which provides more 

comfortable accommodation. This includes large built-in storage units, open-

plan layouts (to avoid internal corridors and compartmentalisation) and 

private amenity space for each flat. Furthermore, the units would have direct 

access to the outdoor courtyard via the internal cores, which would be a 

clearly defined space with good natural surveillance from adjoining windows. 

Consequently, it is considered that the layout meets the design principles set 

out in figure 3.3 of the Local Plan. 

6.73 The applicant has submitted a Financial Viability Appraisal with th
[...]
onstruction works. 

There are powers in the Environmental 
Protection Act 1990, as amended, to 
enable the Council to investigate a 
statutory nuisance, including noise, 
which may include action to restrict the 
hours of noisy works. Further 
information is available on the Council’s 
website 
https://www.watford.gov.uk/neighbour-
complaints/reporting-nuisances/6 
 
As such, this is not sufficient grounds to 
withhold planning permission. 

The proposal would create 
additional issues with refuse and 
vermin. 

The proposed servicing arrangements 
are considered to be acceptable. There 
is no substantive evidence that it would 
cause issues with refuse and vermin. 

Is it possible to get clarification as 
to if there are any restrictions of 
the “flexible non-residential unit 
at ground floor”. i.e. a 9 to 5 dry 
cleaners or estate agents is 
preferable to a 11am to 1am take 
away or a late night convenience 
store selling alcohol. 

A condition is recommended to limit the 
commercial unit to Use Class E(a), E(c), 
E(d), E(e) and E(f), in accordance with 
Allocation MU14 in the Local Plan.  
 
It is not considered that a condition to 
limit the hours of operation of these 
types of uses is necessary. 

 

Support comment Officer comments 

There is a housing shortage so we 
should build on brownfield sites 
within the town. 
Eight stories does not seem 
excessive for the site and due to 
its location not all flats need 
residents parking. 

Noted. 

 

 

Page 39

https://www.watford.gov.uk/neighbour-complaints/reporting-nuisances/6
https://www.watford.gov.uk/neighbour-complaints/reporting-nuisances/6


8. Recommendation 

That planning permission be refused for the reasons below: 

1) The height and scale of the proposed development would appear 

dominant and visually compete with the Grade I listed Holy Rood Church 

and associated group of Grade II listed buildings in views at the eastern 

end of Percy Road and from the north-west in Exchange Road. This would 

cause less than substantial harm to the setting of the designated heritage 

assets which would outweigh the public benefits of the proposal. The 

proposal is therefore contrary to Policies HE7.1 and HE7.2 of the Watford 

Local Plan 2021-2038 and Chapter 16 of the National Planning Policy 

Framework.  

 

2) The proposed development owing to its scale and siting would cause 

significant harm to the living conditions of the occupiers of The Clock 

House in respect of substantial loss of daylight and outlook. The proposal 

therefore conflicts with Policy CC8.5 of the Watford Local Plan 2021-2038 

which states that development should be designed to protect the amenity 

of adjacent uses and their occupants. In this respect, the proposal is also 

contrary to paragraph 130 of the National Planning Policy Framework, 

which seeks to create places with a high standard of amenity for existing 

and future users. 

 

Page 40



 

 

Appendix 1 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 41



 

Aerial view of the site and surroundings 

Page 42



 
View of the site from Exchange Road looking towards the front elevaƟons of The Clock House and 60 High 
Street. 

 

 

Page 43



 

View from the south-east in Exchange Road. 

 

 

Page 44



 
View from the north-west in Exchange Road. Adjacent to the juncƟon with Marlborough Road. 

 

 

 

 

Page 45



 
View from the eastern end of Percy Road, including Grade I listed Church and associated Grade II listed 
buildings. 

Page 46



 

Proposed ground floor plan 

 

Page 47



 

1st to 4th floor plan 

 

Page 48



 
IndicaƟve landscape masterplan 

Page 49



 

Proposed pedestrian improvements to Wellstones 

Page 50



 
Proposed pedestrian crossing 

 

Page 51



 
CGI from Exchange Road adjacent to the juncƟon with Market Street. 

 

Page 52



 

CGI from Marlborough Road 

Page 53



 

CGI from Wellstones 

 

Page 54



 

3D Model. View from south-east in Exchange Road. 

 

Page 55



 

3D Model. View from south-

Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

16 MAY 2023 
 

 
Present: Councillor P Jeffree (Chair) 

Councillor R Martins (Vice-Chair) 
 Councillors N Bell, J Pattinson, A Saffery, G Saffery, R Smith, 

S Trebar and M Watkin 
 

Also present:  Jessica Wilson, Applicant 
 

Officers: Associate Director of Planning, Infrastructure and Economy 
Strategic Applications Manager 
Democratic Services Manager (BR) 
Principal Planning Officer (CO) 
 

 
 
Conduct of the meeting 
 
The committee will take items in the following order: 
 

1. All items where people wish to speak and have registered with 
Democratic Services. 

2. Any remaining items the committee agrees can be determined without 
further debate. 

3. Those applications which the committee wishes to discuss in detail. 
54   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
No apologies were received 
 

55   DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 
No disclosures of interest were made.     
 

56   MINUTES  
 
The minutes from the meeting on 4 April 2023 were approved and signed. 
 

57   22/01226/FULM - WELLSTONES CAR PARK, WATFORD, WD17 2AF  
 

In addition to the report set out in the agenda the committee also had 
circulated to them a letter from the applicant’s solicitors pointing out 



 
2 

concerns regarding the officer’s views relating to the nearby heritage 
asset.   A note from the Group Head of Democracy and Governance 
in response to this letter was also circulated. 
 
The Principal Planning Officer introduced the item and went through 
his report in great detail. He addressed the points raised in the 
solicitor’s letter.  He highlighted in particular the issues relating to the 
daylight/sunlight surveys, the effects on the Grade 1 and associated 
Grade 2 listed buildings and lack of affordable housing.   
 
The Chair thanked the officer and invited Jessica Wilson to speak in 
favour of the application.  
 
Jessica Wilson stated that the applicants had spent sixteen months of 
active and fruitful work on this development.  The applicants had 
been working closely with the council and had been willing to include 
affordable housing despite it being financially unviable.  She pointed 
to several positive comments made by the place-shaping panel.  She 
continued to say that, none of the issues raised in the officer’s report 
had been brought up during the application process and that during 
the process they had reduced from a maximum of twelve storeys to a 
maximum of eight.  They had also added a footpath.  Overall, the 
development would be fifty units smaller than originally planned.   
 
Furthermore, she argued that the proposal was supported by a BRE 
daylight/sunlight survey. The Developer had discussed the concerns 
raised by local residents with the council officers during the 
application process and that the design had evolved with due 
consideration for the nearby heritage assets.  She raised concerns 
that Historic England had not been consulted in relation to the Grade 
I listed building and was of the view that the officer’s concerns were 
unfounded.  Amongst the benefits, she listed were the redevelopment 
of the plot and the creation of a high standard of housing, which 
would contribute towards meeting the Council’s shortfall in housing 
delivery.  She further indicated that the application was supported by 
the highways authority and highlighted that significant time and costs 
had been invested in the project.  She requested that the committee, 
if unable to approve the application, would at least be able to defer it.  
 
The Chair thanked Jessica Wilson and invited members of the 
committee to ask her questions directly.  
 
Councillor Watkin asked what the benefit there would be to deferring 
the application.  
 



 
3 

Jessica Wilson responded by saying that several issues had only 
been brought to their attention recently, in particular, the weight 
attached to the heritage concerns and secondly the issues in relation 
to the daylight/sunlight surveys. Moreover, she stated that they would 
be open to further discussion in relation to affordable housing.  
 
Councillor Watkin asked a second question, stating that with respect, 
he was surprised at their reaction to the daylight issue due to the size 
of the building. As a non-architect, he could see that there would be 
an impact from the sheer size and proximity of the buildings.  
  
Jessica Wilson answered this by stating that this location was an 
allocated site and anything there would have a degree of impact on 
the local area especially as the existing buildings had been built right 
up to the boundary creating a greater restriction on any new builds.   
 
Councillor Watkin asked a third question, he inquired if the application 
were to be deferred what would be done to deal with the daylight 
issue. 
 
Jessica Wilson responded that they would have more time to run 
viability studies in relation to both affordable housing and the 
daylight/sunlight issue. 
 
The Chair then invited Councillor Bell to ask questions.  
 
To begin with, he stated that the sunlight/daylight issue had continued 
to be a problem.  He noted the various positive notations made by the 
place-shaping panel.  Concerning the heritage aspect, he stated that 
the Council must be sensitive and careful about something close to 
one of the jewels of Watford.  He questioned if the heritage aspect 
had been taken into account by the developers.  
 
Jessica Wilson replied that the Developer agreed on heritage and 
have always considered it furthermore; they had designed a scheme 
that would respect that.   
 
Councillor Pattinson asked for clarification regarding the BRE 
approved daylight/sunlight assessment as it differed to one carried 
out by the council, and why she thought that was. 
 
Jessica Wilson responded that planning judgement was applied.  
Evidence was used from other places in the local area and there was 
a degree of subjectivity to these reports.  
 



 
4 

The Chair thanked the members and Jessica Wilson, he went on to 
state that the commentary from the design panel was largely to do 
with architectural aesthetics, and not simply about factual measurable 
aspects.  He felt it was not good enough for developments to have 
passed the subjective test, but failed the objective tests.  
Furthermore, it was important to be a good neighbour and this 
development would not.  He stated that Watford had very few 
heritage buildings, as such; the site was of very high value and must 
be respected.  He echoed the views expressed by Councillor Bell in 
this regard, in particular noting the impact in relation to the view from 
Percy Road.  He believed obstructing the view from the neighbouring 
residential building, The Clock House, to such a degree, would be a 
significant issue. He also stated that the daylight/sunlight issue 
affecting residents who already lived there was unacceptable.  
Finally, he stated that there was not enough affordable housing 
available.  Having noted the benefits of the proposal, he reached the 
conclusion that on balance the downsides far outweighed the 
upsides. 
 
The Chair then invited the committee to discuss the application and 
ask questions of the officer.   
 
The committee noted that the site was allocated for forty dwellings 
and asked whether this application, consisting of eighty-nine 
dwellings, would, be considered overdevelopment.  The officer 
responded that forty was an indicative yield in the Local Plan and was 
not a cap on development. There could be more than forty units, but it 
would depend on planning factors such as the impact on 
neighbouring properties and the impact on listed buildings.   
 
The committee felt that the development would not deliver enough 
high-quality housing, especially with the lack of light.  It was 
recognised that the place-shaping panel report made some good and 
positive points but on balance the concerns in relation to light, harm 
to the listed buildings and affordable housing viability meant that it 
could not be supported.  The committee also felt that the issues were 
too substantial for a deferral, and that a decision should be reached 
at the meeting.  
 
The Chair moved for the committee to vote on the officer’s 
recommendation.  
 
On being put to the committee, the application was refused in 
accordance with the officer’s recommendation.  
 

RESOLVED – 



 
5 

 

That planning permission be rejected due to the following reasons: 
 
1) The height and scale of the proposed development would appear 

dominant and visually compete with the Grade I listed Holy Rood Church 
and associated group of Grade II listed buildings in views at the eastern 
end of Percy Road and from the north-west in Exchange Road. This 
would cause less than substantial harm to the setting of the designated 
heritage assets, which would outweigh the public benefits of the 
proposal. The proposal is therefore contrary to Policies HE7.1 and HE7.2 
of the Watford Local Plan 2021-2038 and Chapter 16 of the National 
Planning Policy Framework. 

 
2)  The proposed development owing to its scale and siting would cause 

significant harm to the living conditions of the occupiers of The Clock 
House in respect of substantial loss of daylight and outlook. The 
proposal therefore conflicts with Policy CC8.5 of the Watford Local Plan 
2021-2038 that states that development should be designed to protect 
the amenity of adjacent uses and their occupants. In this respect, the 
proposal is also contrary to paragraph 130 of the National Planning 
Policy Framework, which seeks to create places with a high standard of 
amenity for existing and future users. 

 
 
 

 Chair 
The Meeting started at 7.00pm 
and finished at 8.10pm 
 

 

 


